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For the years ended (1) Feb 2, 2002 (2) Feb 3, 2001 (2) Jan 29, 2000 Jan 30, 1999 Jan 31, 1998

in thousands, except per share amounts, ratios and other financial information

Summary of Operations

Net sales $ 1,371,899 $ 1,093,477 $ 832,104 $ 587,600 $ 405,713

U.S. comparable store sales increase (3) 2.3% 5.8% 20.9% 32.1% 15.1%

Gross profit $ 547,368 $ 436,225 $ 356,508 $ 234,511 $ 136,967

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales 39.9% 39.9% 42.8% 39.9% 33.8%

Operating income $ 166,473 $ 146,551 $ 149,514 $ 87,053 $ 31,120

Operating income as a percentage of net sales 12.1% 13.4% 18.0% 14.8% 7.7%

Net income $ 105,495 $ 93,758 $ 90,660 $ 54,118 $ 19,537

Net income as a percentage of net sales 7.7% 8.6% 10.9% 9.2% 4.8%

Per Share Results

Basic income per common share $ 1.47 $ 1.35 $ 1.30 $ 0.80 $ 0.29

Diluted income per common share $ 1.43 $ 1.30 $ 1.24 $ 0.75 $ 0.29

Weighted average common shares 
outstanding—basic 71,529 69,652 69,555 67,921 66,272

Weighted average common shares 
outstanding—diluted 73,797 72,132 73,113 71,928 68,449

(1) Except for the fiscal year ended February 3, 2001, which includes 53 weeks, all fiscal years presented include 52 weeks. (2) Includes the results of operations,
beginning October 29, 2000, for the divisions of Dylex Limited purchased by the Company as discussed in Note 3 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
(3) The U.S. comparable store sales increase for the period ended February 3, 2001 was compared to the corresponding 53-week period in the prior year. (4) Net
sales per average square foot is calculated using retail sales for the year divided by the straight average of the beginning and ending square footage for the year.

AE Selected Consolidated Financial Data
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For the years ended (1) Feb 2, 2002 (2) Feb 3, 2001 (2) Jan 29, 2000 Jan 30, 1999 Jan 31, 1998

in thousands, except per share amounts, ratios and other financial information

Balance Sheet Information

Total assets $ 672,721 $ 543,046 $ 354,628 $ 210,948 $ 144,795

Total cash and short-term investments $ 225,483 $ 161,373 $ 168,492 $ 85,300 $ 48,359

Working capital $ 228,088 $ 169,514 $ 174,137 $ 94,753 $ 48,486

Stockholders’ equity $ 502,052 $ 367,695 $ 264,501 $ 151,197 $ 90,808

Long-term debt $ 19,361 $ 24,889 — — —

Current ratio 2.52 2.14 2.97 2.59 1.90

Average return on stockholders’ equity 24.3% 29.7% 43.6% 44.7% 24.1%

Other Financial Information

Total stores at year-end—American Eagle Outfitters 678 554 466 386 332

Total stores at year-end—Bluenotes/Thriftys 112 109 — — —

Capital expenditures (000’s) $ 119,347 $ 87,825 $ 45,556 $ 24,913 $ 12,592

Net sales per average selling square foot (4) $ 514 $ 549 $ 569 $ 497 $ 391

Total selling square feet at end of period 2,981,020 2,354,245 1,625,731 1,276,889 1,080,657

Net sales per average gross square foot (4) $ 415 $ 441 $ 451 $ 388 $ 303

Total gross square feet at end of period 3,688,163 2,919,556 2,039,380 1,624,933 1,393,361

Number of employees at end of period 15,280 12,920 8,900 7,040 5,070

AE Selected Consolidated Financial Data
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AE 2001 Letter to Stockholders



To Our Stockholders,

Fiscal 2001 was yet another record year for American Eagle Outfitters. For
the sixth year in a row, we achieved record sales and earnings. The year
presented a challenging environment that began with the onset of a recession
and finished with the shock and continuing fallout from September 11. Despite
this, our net sales increased 25% to a record $1.37 billion and same store
sales increased for the fifth consecutive year, rising 2.3%. The AE brand
continued to gain market share, making our stores and our website a dom-
inant destination for 16-34 year olds.

We ended the year in excellent financial condition, well-positioned for
future growth. Our net income in Fiscal 2001 increased 13% to a record
$105 million or $1.43 per diluted share. Although we spent $119 million in
capital expenditures to support our growth initiatives, our cash and short-
term investments increased by $64 million to a total of $225 million at 
the end of Fiscal 2001. Working capital was strong, with current assets
covering current liabilities 2.5 times at year-end. Our Fiscal 2001 return on
average equity was 24%.







In Fiscal 2001, we made significant progress toward building our Company
for future growth. During the year, we successfully absorbed our first major
acquisition. We expanded the AE brand into Canada, and we laid the
groundwork for re-engineering the Bluenotes brand, a major initiative for
2002. Our expansion in the U.S. continued as we opened stores from coast
to coast and entered new markets. To support this growth, we established a
second U.S. distribution facility and moved into a new design center. We added
new talent to our management team in critical areas, including Merchandise
Planning and Allocation, Design, Marketing, Field Management and Merchan-
dising, further positioning American Eagle Outfitters for future growth.

Expanding the American Eagle Outfitters brand in 2001 was achieved
through growing our store base and entering new markets. We opened 81
new U.S. stores, bringing our year-end U.S. store total to 632. We 
initiated a major presence in Southern California with the opening of  stores
from San Diego to Los Angeles. The youthful, vibrant California market
strongly reflects our key demographics, and represents great growth
potential for AE. At the end of the year we operated 30 stores in California,
and look to a long-term potential of 90 to 100 stores in the state. In 2002,
we plan to open 80 new U.S. stores in new and existing markets. Our long-
term target is to operate between 1,000 and 1,200 AE stores in the U.S.,
giving us several more years of AE store expansion. 

We took American Eagle Outfitters to Canada in 2001, opening 46 stores
across the country. As a part of our 2000 acquisition, we obtained prime
real estate in Canada’s most productive malls. The AE brand was met with
success from Vancouver to Halifax, as Canadians responded positively 
to our natural, outdoor- inspired yet fashionable and value-priced merchandise.
Our new Canadian stores exceeded our expectations, and achieved new-
store sales productivity similar to new U.S. stores. We are so pleased with
the results of our AE Canada expansion that we plan to open 10 more
stores in Canada in 2002.



Two significant additions to our infrastructure were made in 2001 to support
our continued growth. Our new American Eagle design center opened on
Fifth Avenue, in New York City. Home to an accomplished design team, it’s
an exciting, creative environment that can accommodate additional designers
as AE grows. And a new distribution center in Ottawa, Kansas became
operational in August. This center, with a capacity of approximately 400,000
square feet, services AE stores west of the Mississippi, and is well-positioned
to efficiently support our continued growth in this region. 

Ensuring that our stores are infused with an irresistible sense of energy,
casual style and youth is critical to our brand. In 2001, we continued our
pace of remodeling older stores, renovating 40 U.S. locations. With video
streams playing on large TV screens and seating areas that create instant
gathering spaces, our new AE stores create a unique customer environ-
ment. In 2001, we installed a new wide area network for AE stores, enabling
new efficiencies in customer service and improved store communication.

The AE brand is supported by tactical in - store marketing as well as
strategic direct mail promotions and powerful targeted marketing. We
launched our first-ever national TV campaigns in 2001, which aired in the
U.S. and Canada during the back-to-school and holiday seasons on MTV,
WB, Comedy Central, and Much Music. The ads captured the vitality and spirit
of AE’s customer. Print advertising continued in key publications targeted at
our customers like Seventeen, Maxim, InStyle, Teen People, ESPN Magazine,
Jane and Rolling Stone. Our seasonal magalog, The AE Magazine, a blend of
AE fashion and hip feature articles, continues to drive customers to our
stores and our website, ae.com. Additionally, brand-defining, original
promotions like gift-with-purchase AE flip-flops and compact discs made
new friends for AE.

The AE Direct business continued to grow with improved profit margins in
Fiscal 2001. Net sales for ae.com increased 95%. User sessions increased
55% to over 20 million in 2001. Our site was ranked by comScore Networks
(a third party research firm) as generating the highest conversion rate







among our direct competitors. Behind the scene operational improvements,
including better merchandise planning and allocation, inventory flow, targeted
e-mail marketing and site enhancements significantly improved profit margins
in 2001. New site features in 2001 were well received by our customers,
including enhanced product images and descriptions, expanded size
ranges not carried in our stores, easier checkout and a Wish List, a feature
that our customers can use to shop both on the web and in our stores. 

Our 112 Bluenotes / Thriftys stores remain a well-established, profitable
Canadian retai l chain. In Fiscal 2001, we launched key init iatives to
improve design, merchandising, marketing and in-store presentation.
Already a strong Canadian name with a great denim business, Bluenotes
will be given a distinct point of view and have its merchandise assortment
broadened across new categories. We are shaping Bluenotes into a
lifestyle brand that targets a younger, more urban-inspired teen demo-
graphic than the American Eagle brand. Bluenotes, with a lower price
point than AE, aims at the customer in the 12-22 year-old range. Changes
are currently in the works, and will be reflected in the back-to-school store
presentation in Fall 2002.

We are both grateful for and proud of the resilience and unwavering
determination our associates demonstrated during 2001. Their strength of
character, energy, and talents were evident as they responded quickly to
shifting national and business landscapes. Our associates demonstrated
tremendous generosity to the families of the victims of September 11th,
enabling AE to pledge over $200,000 to the September 11th Fund. We
were also proud to deliver over 15,000 units of AE boots, jeans, shirts, and
coats to Ground Zero the weekend of September 29, 2001.

Our outlook for Fiscal 2002 is bright and our enthusiasm is high. The AE
brand continues to gain momentum and market share, as we remain 
committed to the foundation for our success, providing our customers
with value-priced, fashion- right, high-quality merchandise, in a fun and
friendly store environment. Our Bluenotes brand presents tremendous



opportunity as we evolve the business into a lifestyle destination brand for
the Bluenotes target customer. We remain committed to growing our
Company for the future and increasing shareholder value. Thank you for
your continued support.

Jay L. Schottenstein
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

James V. O’Donnell
Chief Operating Officer

Roger S. Markfield
President and Chief Merchandising Officer
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AE Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

Despite a challenging retail environment, we achieved record sales and earnings for the sixth consecutive year.

This performance was achieved primarily through the growth of our AE brand and our ability to gain market share. We opened 81 new stores and closed
three stores in the United States and opened 46 new stores in Canada, increasing our total American Eagle Outfitters store count to 678. We also opened
three Bluenotes/Thriftys stores in Canada, increasing our total Bluenotes/Thriftys store count to 112.

As a result of new store growth and a comparable store sales increase, our sales for the year ended February 2, 2002 (“Fiscal 2001”) increased to $1,371.9
million from $1,093.5 million for the year ended February 3, 2001 (the “prior year” or “Fiscal 2000”). Excluding sales from the extra week in Fiscal 2000,
total sales increased 26.8% and U.S. comparable store sales increased 2.3% compared to the corresponding fifty-two week period last year. This was
achieved against a 5.8% comparable store sales increase in Fiscal 2000. Fiscal 2001 was the fifth consecutive year of positive comparable store sales.

Gross profit increased 25.5% to $547.4 million from $436.2 million, and remained consistent as a percent of sales at 39.9% for Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal
2000. Net income for Fiscal 2001 increased 12.5% to $105.5 million, or $1.43 per diluted share, compared to $93.8 million, or $1.30 per diluted share,
in the prior year.

Our balance sheet remained strong at the end of Fiscal 2001. Cash and short-term investments increased 39.7% to $225.5 million, despite significant
investments in our business. As of February 2, 2002, working capital was $228.1 million. Inventory increased 8.4% to $91.1 million from $84.1 million at
the end of the prior year, while our gross square feet increased 26.3% during Fiscal 2001. Stockholders’ equity increased 36.5% to $502.1 million, or
$6.80 per diluted share, at the end of Fiscal 2001 compared to $367.7 million, or $5.10 per diluted share, at the end of the prior year. Average return on
stockholders’ equity was 24.3% for Fiscal 2001.

Results of Operations

This table shows, for the periods indicated, the percentage relationship to net sales of the listed items included in the Company’s Consolidated Statements
of Operations.

For the fiscal years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of sales, including certain buying, occupancy and warehousing expenses 60.1 60.1 57.2

Gross profit 39.9 39.9 42.8

Selling, general and administrative expenses 24.7 24.4 23.4

Depreciation and amortization expense 3.1 2.1 1.4

Operating income 12.1 13.4 18.0

Other income, net 0.2 0.6 —

Income before income taxes 12.3 14.0 18.0

Provision for income taxes 4.6 5.4 7.1

Net income 7.7% 8.6% 10.9%
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AE Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Comparison of Fiscal 2001 to Fiscal 2000

Net sales increased to $1,371.9 million from $1,093.5 million. Excluding sales from the additional week in the Fiscal 2000 period, net sales increased
26.8%. The sales increase was due primarily to the addition of new stores and a comparable store sales increase of 2.3% compared to the corresponding
fifty-two week period last year. We operated 790 total stores at the end of the current year, compared to 663 total stores at the end of the prior year.

Gross profit increased 25.5% to $547.4 million from $436.2 million. Gross profit, as a percent of net sales, was 39.9% for Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000.
Merchandise margins improved 0.8%, offset by a 0.8% increase in buying, occupancy and warehousing costs. The improvement in merchandise margins
resulted primarily from improved mark-on in our American Eagle stores in the United States. The increase in buying, occupancy and warehousing costs
resulted primarily from higher rent expense, as a percent of net sales.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased to $339.0 million from $266.5 million. As a percent of net sales, these expenses increased to
24.7% from 24.4%. The increase as a percent to sales is due primarily to increased communication costs related to the implementation of a wide area
network and increased equipment costs, offset by the leveraging of salaries.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased to $41.9 million from $23.2 million. As a percent of net sales, these expenses increased to 3.1% from
2.1% due primarily to our U.S. expansion, including new stores, remodeled stores and our new distribution center in Kansas, as well as our Canadian
acquisition and expansion.

Other income decreased to $2.8 million, or 0.2% of net sales, from $6.2 million, or 0.6% of net sales. The decrease as a percent of net sales was primarily
due to lower average investment rates which resulted in lower investment income and interest expense on the note payable issued in connection with
the Canadian acquisition.

Income before income taxes increased to $169.2 million from $152.8 million. As a percent of net sales, income before income taxes decreased to 12.3%
from 14.0%. The decrease in income before income taxes as a percent of sales was attributable to the factors noted above.

Comparison of Fiscal 2000 to Fiscal 1999

Net sales increased 31.4% to $1,093.5 million from $832.1 million. Net sales for Fiscal 2000 included $13.6 million from the fifty-third week. The sales
increase was due primarily to the addition of new stores and a comparable store sales increase of 5.8% compared to the corresponding fifty-three week
period last year. We operated 663 total stores at the end of the current year, compared to 466 total stores at the end of the prior year.

Gross profit increased 22.4% to $436.2 million from $356.5 million. Gross profit as a percent of net sales decreased to 39.9% from 42.8%. The decrease
in gross profit as a percent of net sales was primarily attributable to a 2.8% decrease in merchandise margins. The decrease in merchandise margins
resulted primarily from increased markdowns as a percent of sales during the second quarter.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased to $266.5 million from $194.8 million. As a percent of net sales, these expenses increased to
24.4% from 23.4%. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent to sales is due primarily to increased equipment lease
costs, related primarily to improved in-store processing, and increased general services purchased costs.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased to $23.2 million from $12.2 million. As a percent of net sales, these expenses increased to 2.1% from
1.4%. The increase includes $5.4 million related to new stores in the United States and Canada. The remaining increase is due primarily to depreciation
expense related to technological improvements and investments in our distribution center infrastructure.

For Fiscal 2000, we had net other income of $6.2 million. This compared to net other expense of $0.2 million in the prior year. During the fourth quarter
of Fiscal 1999, a valuation adjustment was recorded related to a marketable equity security. This investment was sold during Fiscal 2000. Investment
income increased by $1.8 million as a result of higher cash reserves available for investment and higher average rates of return.

Income before income taxes increased to $152.8 million from $149.4 million. As a percent of net sales, income before income taxes decreased to 14.0%
from 18.0%. The decrease in income before income taxes as a percent of sales was attributable to the factors noted above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following sets forth certain measures of the Company’s liquidity:

Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001

in thousands

Working capital $ 228,088 $ 169,514

Current ratio 2.52 2.14
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ae.com AE Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The increase in cash and cash equivalents during Fiscal 2001 resulted primarily from an increase of $24.3 million to a total of $174.9 million in cash provided
by operating activities. This was primarily a result of net income for the period of $105.5 million adjusted for depreciation and amortization and changes
in working capital.

Cash outflows for investing activities during Fiscal 2001 were primarily for capital expenditures of $119.3 million and $17.2 million for the net purchase
of short-term investments.

Net cash provided by financing activities of $7.6 million was primarily from proceeds of $15.8 million from stock options exercised during Fiscal 2001
offset by $5.7 million used for principal payments on the note payable and capital lease obligations and $2.5 million used for stock repurchases.

The remainder of the cash flow provided by operating activities is being retained for new store growth, store remodels, system enhancements, and other
capital expenditures. We fund merchandise purchases through operating cash flow.

At February 2, 2002, the Company had an unsecured demand lending arrangement (the “facility”) with a bank to provide a $125.0 million line of credit
at either the lender’s prime lending rate (4.8% at February 2, 2002) or a negotiated rate such as LIBOR. The facility has a limit of $40.0 million that can
be used for direct borrowing. No borrowings were required against the line for the current or prior year. At February 2, 2002, letters of credit in the amount
of $43.4 million were outstanding leaving a remaining available balance on the line of $81.6 million. During June 2001, the Company entered into an
agreement with a separate financial institution for an uncommitted letter of credit facility for $50.0 million. At February 2, 2002, letters of credit in the
amount of $10.4 million were outstanding, leaving a remaining available balance on the line of $39.6 million.

During November 2000, the Company entered into a $29.1 million non-revolving term facility (the “term facility”) and a $4.9 million revolving operating
facility (the “operating facility”) in connection with the Canadian acquisition. The term facility matures in December 2007 and bears interest at the one-month
Bankers’ Acceptance Rate (2.1% at February 2, 2002) plus 140 basis points. The operating facility is due in November 2002, has five additional one-year
extensions, and bears interest at either the lender’s prime lending rate (4.0% at February 2, 2002) or the Bankers’ Acceptance Rate (2.1% at February
2, 2002) plus 120 basis points. There were no borrowings under the operating facility for the year ended February 2, 2002.

Capital expenditures, net of construction allowances, totaled $119.3 million for Fiscal 2001, of which $49.2 million related to the addition of 127 new
American Eagle stores in the United States and Canada, $25.6 million related to our second distribution center in the United States and $19.3 million
related to the remodeling of 40 American Eagle stores in the United States. Remaining capital expenditures were primarily related to systems improvements,
fixtures and improvements to existing stores, and office renovations.

We expect capital expenditures for Fiscal 2002 to total approximately $110.0 million, net of construction allowances, which will relate primarily to approx-
imately 90 new American Eagle stores in the United States and Canada, remodeling approximately 40 American Eagle stores in the United States and
systems improvements. Remaining capital expenditures will relate to fixtures and improvements to existing stores, improvements to our corporate head-
quarters and improvements to our distribution facility in Canada. Additionally, in Fiscal 2002, we plan to pay $4.0 million in scheduled principal payments
on the term facility. We plan to fund these capital expenditures and debt repayments primarily through existing cash and cash generated from operations.
These forward-looking statements will be influenced by our financial position, consumer spending, availability of financing, and the number of accept-
able mall leases that may become available.

Our growth strategy includes the possibility of growth through acquisitions. We periodically consider and evaluate acquisitions and opportunities to 
support future growth, and may undertake acquisitions in 2002 and beyond. At this time, we have not committed to any material future acquisition. In
the event we do pursue material future acquisitions, such actions could require additional equity or debt financing. There can be no assurance that we
would be successful in closing any potential acquisition transaction, or that any acquisition we undertake would increase our profitability.

Disclosure about Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments

The following table summarizes significant contractual obligations and commercial commitments of the Company as of February 2, 2002:

Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments Payments Due by Period

Total Less than 1 year 2–3 years 4–5 years After 5 years

in thousands

Note payable $ 23,405 $ 4,044 $ 8,088 $ 8,088 $ 3,185

Operating leases 942,850 115,479 222,595 199,209 405,567

Letters of credit 53,773 53,773 — — —

Total contractual obligations and 
commercial commitments $ 1,020,028 $ 173,296 $ 230,683 $ 207,297 $ 408,752
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AE Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Critical Accounting Policies

The Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, which require
the Company to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported financial condition and results of operations should actual results differ.
The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on the best available information and believes them to be reasonable for the circumstances. The
Company believes that of its significant accounting policies, the following may involve a higher degree of judgement and complexity. See Note 2 of the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Revenue Recognition. The Company principally records revenue upon purchase of merchandise by customers. Revenue is not recorded on the purchase
of stored value cards and gift certificates by customers. A current liability is recorded upon purchase and revenue is recognized when the card is
redeemed for merchandise. Revenue is recorded net of sales returns. A sales returns reserve is provided on gross sales for projected merchandise returns
based on historical average return percentages.

Revenue is not recorded on the sell-off of end-of-season, overstock and irregular merchandise to liquidators. These sell-offs are typically sold below
cost. Proceeds from sell-offs have an insignificant effect on cost of sales. 

Leasehold Improvements. The Company capitalizes leasehold improvement costs, net of construction allowances. These assets are stated at cost and
amortized utilizing the straight-line method over the lesser of their estimated useful lives or the life of the lease (generally five to ten years). In accordance
with SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of, management evaluates the ongoing
value of leasehold improvements associated with retail stores which have been open longer than one year. When undiscounted cash flows estimated to
be generated by those assets are less than the carrying amounts of those assets, impairment losses are recorded. When events such as these occur,
the impaired assets are adjusted to estimated fair value and an impairment loss is recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses. Should actual
results or market conditions differ from those anticipated, additional losses may be recorded.

Inventory. Merchandise inventory is valued at the lower of average cost or market, utilizing the retail method. Average cost includes merchandise design
and sourcing costs and related expenses.

The Company reviews its inventory levels in order to identify slow-moving merchandise and generally uses markdowns to clear merchandise. If inventory
exceeds customer demand for reasons of style, seasonal adaptation, changes in customer preference, lack of consumer acceptance of fashion items,
competition, or if it is determined that the inventory in stock will not sell at its currently ticketed price, additional markdowns may be necessary. These
markdowns may have an adverse impact on earnings, depending on the extent and amount of inventory affected.

New Accounting Pronouncements

The Company will adopt SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations, and SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, beginning in the first quarter
of Fiscal 2002. Upon adoption, the provisions of these standards will become critical accounting policies, as further explained under the heading Recent
Financial Accounting Standards Board Pronouncements in Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions

The Company and its subsidiaries engage in certain transactions with related parties. The Company believes that the terms of these transactions are as
favorable to the Company as those that could be obtained from third parties. The Company’s related party transactions are as follows:

• The Company leases its distribution center and headquarters offices from Linmar Realty Company, an affiliate of the Company and of Schottenstein
Stores Corporation (“SSC”).

• The Company sells portions of its end-of-season, overstock and irregular merchandise to Value City Department Stores, Inc., a publicly-traded
subsidiary of SSC.

• SSC and its affiliates charge the Company for an allocated cost of various professional services provided to the Company, including certain legal,
real estate and insurance services.

• The Company has entered into a cost-sharing arrangement with an affiliate of SSC for the acquisition of an interest in several corporate aircraft.
The Company also incurred operating costs and usage fees during Fiscal 2001 under this arrangement.

• In connection with the liquidation of certain inventory from the Canadian acquisition, the Company contracted the services of a related party 
consultant, an affiliate of SSC.

See Note 4 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information regarding related party transactions. 
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ae.com AE Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Income Taxes

We had deferred tax assets of $28.9 million at February 2, 2002, which resulted primarily from financial and tax accounting differences. We have had
taxable income during each of the past three tax years and anticipate that future taxable income will be able to recover the full amount of the deferred
tax assets. A portion of the deferred tax assets has resulted from a capital loss. We anticipate that we will have sufficient capital gain income to recognize
the benefit recorded from the loss. Assuming a 38% effective tax rate, we will need to recognize pretax net income of approximately $76.0 million in
future periods to recover existing deferred tax amounts. See Note 11 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Impact of Inflation

We do not believe that inflation has had a significant effect on our net sales or our profitability. Substantial increases in cost, however, could have a sig-
nificant impact on our business and the industry in the future.

Safe Harbor Statement, Business Risks, and Seasonality

This report contains various “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section
21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, which represent our expectations or beliefs concerning future events, including the following:

• the planned opening of approximately 90 American Eagle stores in the United States and Canada in Fiscal 2002,
• the selection of approximately 40 stores in the United States for remodeling,
• the sufficiency of existing cash and investment balances, cash flows and line of credit facilities to meet Fiscal 2002 cash requirements, and
• the possibility of growth through acquisitions.

We caution that these statements are further qualified by factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking
statements, including without limitation, the following:

• our ability to anticipate and respond to changing consumer preferences and fashion trends in a timely manner,
• the ability to obtain suitable sites for new stores at acceptable costs,
• customer acceptance of our new store design,
• our ability to successfully acquire and integrate other businesses,
• the expansion of buying and inventory capabilities,
• the interruption of the flow of merchandise from key vendors,
• the hiring and training of qualified personnel,
• the availability of capital,
• any disaster or casualty resulting in the interruption of service for our distribution centers,
• the effect of overall economic conditions and consumer spending patterns,
• the effect of changes in weather patterns,
• the change in currency and exchange rates, interest rates, duties, tariffs, or quotas,
• the effect of competitive pressures from other retailers, and
• the effect of international and domestic potential acts of terror.

The impact of the aforementioned factors, some of which are beyond our control, may cause our actual results to differ materially from expected results
in these statements and other forward-looking statements we may make from time-to-time.

Historically, our operations have been seasonal, with a significant amount of net sales and net income occurring in the fourth fiscal quarter, reflecting
increased demand during the year-end holiday selling season and, to a lesser extent, the third quarter, reflecting increased demand during the back-to-
school selling season. During Fiscal 2001, these periods accounted for approximately 60.4% of our sales. As a result of this seasonality, any factors 
negatively affecting us during the third and fourth fiscal quarters of any year, including adverse weather or unfavorable economic conditions, could have
a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations for the entire year. Our quarterly results of operations also may fluctuate
based upon such factors as the timing of certain holiday seasons, the number and timing of new store openings, the amount of net sales contributed by
new and existing stores, the timing and level of markdowns, store closings, refurbishments and relocations, competitive factors, weather and general
economic conditions.
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Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001

in thousands

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 180,398 $ 133,446

Short-term investments 45,085 27,927

Merchandise inventory 91,096 84,064

Accounts and note receivable, including related party 17,627 29,466

Prepaid expenses and other 23,503 18,864

Deferred income taxes 20,321 24,894

Total current assets 378,030 318,661

Property and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 257,731 183,373

Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization 23,966 26,586

Other assets, net of accumulated amortization 12,994 14,426

Total assets $ 672,721 $ 543,046

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 39,067 $ 42,038

Current portion of note payable 4,044 4,300

Accrued compensation and payroll taxes 27,545 25,549

Accrued rent 29,779 22,577

Accrued income and other taxes 24,451 29,719

Unredeemed stored value cards and gift certificates 17,577 13,085

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 7,479 11,879

Total current liabilities 149,942 149,147

Non-current liabilities:

Commitments and contingencies — —

Note payable 19,361 24,889

Other non-current liabilities 1,366 1,315

Total non-current liabilities 20,727 26,204

Stockholders’ equity 502,052 367,695

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 672,721 $ 543,046

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

AE Consolidated Balance Sheets
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ae.com

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands, except per share amounts

Net sales $ 1,371,899 $ 1,093,477 $ 832,104

Cost of sales, including certain buying, occupancy and warehousing expenses 824,531 657,252 475,596

Gross profit 547,368 436,225 356,508

Selling, general and administrative expenses 339,020 266,474 194,795

Depreciation and amortization expense 41,875 23,200 12,199

Operating income 166,473 146,551 149,514

Other income (expense), net 2,772 6,249 (160)

Income before income taxes 169,245 152,800 149,354

Provision for income taxes 63,750 59,042 58,694

Net income $ 105,495 $ 93,758 $ 90,660

Basic income per common share $ 1.47 $ 1.35 $ 1.30

Diluted income per common share $ 1.43 $ 1.30 $ 1.24

Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic 71,529 69,652 69,555

Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted 73,797 72,132 73,113

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

AE Consolidated Statements of Operations
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Deferred Other
For the years ended Feb 2, 2002, Common Contributed Retained Treasury Compensation Comprehensive Stockholders’
Feb 3, 2001, and Jan 29, 2000 Shares (1) Stock Capital Earnings Stock Expense Income/(Loss) Equity

in thousands

Balance at January 30, 1999 46,110 $ 461 $ 64,561 $ 89,874 $ (1,280) $ (2,419) $ — $ 151,197

Stock options and restricted stock 630 6 25,909 — — (985) — 24,930

Retirement of treasury stock — — (1,280) — 1,280 — — —

Comprehensive income:

Net income — — — 90,660 — — — 90,660

Unrealized loss on investments, 
net of tax — — — — — — (2,286) (2,286)

Total comprehensive income — — — — — — — 88,374

Balance at January 29, 2000 46,740 467 89,190 180,534 — (3,404) (2,286) 264,501

Stock options and restricted stock 1,413 14 29,742 — — (621) — 29,135

Repurchase of common stock (1,207) (12) 12 — (22,339) — — (22,339)

Three-for-two stock split –
February 23, 2001 23,473 235 (235) — — — — —

Comprehensive income:

Net income — — — 93,758 — — — 93,758

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Unrealized gain on investments and 
reclassification adjustment — — — — — — 2,286 2,286

Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — — — — 354 354

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — — 2,640

Total comprehensive income — — — — — — — 96,398

Balance at February 3, 2001 70,419 704 118,709 274,292 (22,339) (4,025) 354 367,695

Stock options and restricted stock 1,595 15 32,532 — — 1,079 — 33,626

Repurchase of common stock (108) (1) (1) — (2,513) — — (2,515)

Comprehensive income:

Net income — — — 105,495 — — — 105,495

Other comprehensive (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — — — — (1,590) (1,590)

Unrealized derivative losses on cash 
flow hedges — — — — — — (659) (659)

Other comprehensive (loss) — — — — — — — (2,249)

Total comprehensive income — — — — — — — 103,246

Balance at February 2, 2002 71,906 $ 718 $ 151,240 $ 379,787 $ (24,852) $ (2,946) $ (1,895) $ 502,052

(1) 250 million authorized at February 2, 2002; 74 million, 72 million and 70 million issued and 72 million, 70 million and 69 million outstanding, $.01 par value com-
mon stock at February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, respectively . The Company has 5 million authorized, with none issued or outstanding, $.01
par value preferred stock at February 2, 2002.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Operating activities:

Net income $ 105,495 $ 93,758 $ 90,660

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 41,875 23,200 12,199

Stock compensation 3,084 6,952 5,809

Deferred income taxes 6,574 (6,572) (7,214)

Investment expense — — 4,554

Other adjustments 2,717 2,902 1,907

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Merchandise inventory (7,709) (5,606) (10,687)

Accounts and note receivable, including related party 8,696 (13,388) (4,911)

Prepaid expenses and other (4,493) (12,185) (6,205)

Accounts payable (2,134) 12,175 12,121

Unredeemed stored value cards and gift certificates 4,530 5,373 4,331

Accrued liabilities 16,255 43,982 30,348

Total adjustments 69,395 56,833 42,252

Net cash provided by operating activities 174,890 150,591 132,912

Investing activities:

Capital expenditures (119,347) (87,825) (45,556)

Purchase of an import services company, Blue Star Imports — (8,500) —

Purchase of Dylex divisions, net of cash acquired — (78,184) —

Purchase of short-term investments (53,019) (46,421) (124,166)

Sale of short-term investments 35,861 112,878 38,775

Other investing activities 1,966 (1,397) —

Net cash used for investing activities (134,539) (109,449) (130,947)

Financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of note payable — 29,101 —

Principal payments on note payable (5,716) (1,651) —

Repurchase of common stock (2,515) (22,339) —

Net proceeds from stock options exercised 15,832 10,191 2,676

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,601 15,302 2,676

Effect of exchange rates on cash (1,000) 421 —

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 46,952 56,865 4,641

Cash and cash equivalents—beginning of period 133,446 76,581 71,940

Cash and cash equivalents—end of period $ 180,398 $ 133,446 $ 76,581

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

AE Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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Note 1.   Business Operations

American Eagle Outfitters, Inc. (the “Company”) designs, markets, and sells its AE brand of relaxed, clean, and versatile clothing for 16 to 34 year olds
in its United States and Canadian retail stores. We also operate via the Internet at ae.com. The AE brand provides high quality merchandise at affordable
prices. AE’s lifestyle collection offers casual basics like cargos complemented by fashion looks in stretch, denim, and other fabrications. The
Bluenotes/Thriftys brand targets a slightly younger demographic, offering a more urban/suburban, denim-driven collection for 12 to 22 year olds.
The Company operates retail stores located primarily in regional enclosed shopping malls in the United States and Canada.

The following table sets forth the approximate consolidated percentage of net sales attributable to each merchandise group for each of the periods indicated:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

Men’s apparel 39% 40% 39%

Women’s apparel 54% 52% 53%

Footwear and accessories—men’s and women’s 7% 8% 8%

Total 100% 100% 100%

Note 2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. The results of operations of the acquired Canadian
businesses discussed in Note 3 are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements beginning October 29, 2000. All intercompany transactions and
balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Fiscal Year

The Company’s financial year is a 52/53 week year that ends on the Saturday nearest to January 31. As used herein, “Fiscal 2001” refers to the fifty-two
week period ended February 2, 2002. “Fiscal 2000” and “Fiscal 1999” refer to the fifty-three and fifty-two week periods ended February 3, 2001 and
January 29, 2000, respectively. “Fiscal 2002” refers to the fifty-two week period ending February 1, 2003.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
On an ongoing basis, management reviews its estimates based on currently available information. Changes in facts and circumstances may result in
revised estimates.

Recent Financial Accounting Standards Board Pronouncements

SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations, and SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations, and SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2001. Under the new standards, goodwill and intangible assets deemed to have indefinite lives will no longer be amortized
but will be subject to annual impairment tests. Other intangible assets will continue to be amortized over their useful lives.

The Company will apply the new standards on accounting for goodwill and other intangible assets beginning in the first quarter of Fiscal 2002. The Company
has assessed the useful life of its goodwill and deemed it to have an indefinite life; therefore, amortization will cease on February 3, 2002. The Company
has performed the related asset impairment tests and determined that no goodwill impairment will result upon adoption. In the absence of any future
impairment issues, the Company expects the impact of these standards to increase net income by approximately $1.1 million during Fiscal 2002.
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SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations, which addresses the financial accounting and reporting for
obligations and retirement costs related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets. This standard is effective for the Company’s Fiscal 2003 financial
statements. The Company does not expect the adoption of SFAS No. 143 to have a material impact on its earnings or financial position.

SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which amends existing accounting
guidance on asset impairment and provides a single accounting model for long-lived assets to be disposed of. Additionally, SFAS No. 144 broadens the
reporting of discontinued operations and changes the timing of recognizing losses on such operations. This standard supersedes SFAS No. 121,
Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of, and the accounting and reporting provisions of APB
Opinion No. 30. This standard is effective for the Company’s Fiscal 2002 financial statements. The Company does not expect the adoption of SFAS 
No. 144 to have a material impact on its earnings or financial position.

Foreign Currency Translation

The Canadian dollar is the functional currency for the Canadian businesses. In accordance with SFAS No. 52, Foreign Currency Translation, assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were translated into U.S. dollars at the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date. Revenues 
and expenses denominated in foreign currencies were translated into U.S. dollars (the reporting currency) at the monthly average exchange rate for the
period. Gains or losses resulting from foreign currency transactions are included in the results of operations, whereas, related translation adjustments
are reported as an element of other comprehensive income, net of income taxes, in accordance with SFAS No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income 
(see Note 9 of the Consolidated Financial Statements).

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash equivalents. The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Short-term Investments

Cash in excess of operating requirements is invested in marketable equity or government debt obligations. As of February 2, 2002, short-term investments
included investments with an original maturity of greater than three months (averaging approximately nine months) and consisted primarily of 
tax-exempt municipal bonds and commercial paper classified as available for sale.

Merchandise Inventory

Merchandise inventory is valued at the lower of average cost or market, utilizing the retail method. Average cost includes merchandise design and 
sourcing costs and related expenses.

The Company reviews its inventory levels in order to identify slow-moving merchandise and generally uses markdowns to clear merchandise. Markdowns
may occur when inventory exceeds customer demand for reasons of style, seasonal adaptation, changes in customer preference, lack of consumer
acceptance of fashion items, competition, or if it is determined that the inventory in stock will not sell at its currently ticketed price. Such markdowns
may have an adverse impact on earnings, depending on the extent and amount of inventory affected.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is recorded on the basis of cost with depreciation computed utilizing the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives 
as follows:

Buildings 25 to 40 years

Leasehold improvements 5 to 10 years

Fixtures and equipment 3 to 8 years



AE Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

40

In accordance with SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of, management evaluates
the ongoing value of leasehold improvements and store fixtures associated with retail stores which have been open longer than one year. Impairment
losses are recorded on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired and the undiscounted
cash flows estimated to be generated by those assets are less than the carrying amounts of those assets. When events such as these occur, the impaired
assets are adjusted to estimated fair value and an impairment loss is recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses.

Goodwill

Goodwill amounts of $20.1 million in connection with the Canadian acquisition and $8.5 million in connection with the importing operations acquisition
were amortized through February 2, 2002. The Company’s policy is to periodically review the carrying value assigned to goodwill to determine if events
have occurred which would require an adjustment to fair value. Management reviews the performance of the underlying operations including reviewing
discounted cash flows from operations. There were no impairment losses relating to goodwill recognized for Fiscal 2001 or Fiscal 2000.

Other Assets

Other assets consist primarily of lease buyout costs, trademark costs and acquisition costs. The lease buyout costs are amortized over the remaining
life of the leases, generally for no greater than ten years. The trademark costs are amortized over five to fifteen years. Acquisition costs are amortized
over five years. These assets, net of amortization, are presented as other assets (long-term) on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Interest Rate Swap

The Company’s interest rate swap agreement is used to manage interest rate risk. The derivative effectively changes the interest rate on the borrowings
under the non-revolving term facility from a variable rate to a fixed rate. The Company recognizes its derivative on the balance sheet at fair value at the
end of each period. Changes in the fair value of the derivative that is designated and meets all the required criteria for a cash flow hedge are recorded
in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). During Fiscal 2001, unrealized net losses on derivative instruments of approximately $0.7 million,
net of related tax effects, were recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). The Company does not currently hold or issue derivative financial
instruments for trading purposes.

Stock Repurchases

On February 24, 2000, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 3,750,000 shares of its stock. As part of this stock repurchase
program, the Company purchased 63,800 shares of common stock for approximately $1.1 million and 1,809,750 shares of common stock 
for approximately $22.3 million on the open market during Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000, respectively. Additionally, during Fiscal 2001, the Company 
purchased 44,000 shares from certain employees at market prices totaling $1.4 million for the payment of taxes in connection with the vesting of
restricted stock as permitted under the 1999 Stock Incentive Plan. These repurchases have been recorded as treasury stock.

Stock Option Plan

In October 1995, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, which establishes financial accounting and reporting 
standards for stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company continues to account for its stock-based employee compensation plan using
the intrinsic value method under Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25. See pro forma disclosures required under SFAS No. 123 in Note 13 of the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Revenue Recognition

The Company principally records revenue upon purchase of merchandise by customers. Revenue is not recorded on the purchase of stored value
cards and gift certificates by customers. A current liability is recorded upon purchase and revenue is recognized when the card is redeemed for
merchandise. Revenue is recorded net of sales returns. A sales returns reserve is provided on gross sales for projected merchandise returns based
on historical average return percentages.
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Advertising Costs

Costs associated with the production of television advertising are expensed when the advertising first takes place. All other advertising costs are
expensed as incurred. The Company recognized $45.3 million, $36.3 million and $27.2 million in advertising expense during Fiscal 2001, Fiscal 2000,
and Fiscal 1999, respectively.

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Cash paid during the periods for:

Income taxes $ 48,024 $ 37,362 $ 45,741

Interest $ 1,886 $ 607 $ —

Earnings Per Share

The following table shows the amounts used in computing earnings per share and the effect on income and the weighted average number of shares of
potential dilutive common stock (stock options and restricted stock).

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Net income $ 105,495 $ 93,758 $ 90,660

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic shares 71,529 69,652 69,555

Dilutive effect of stock options and non-vested restricted stock 2,268 2,480 3,558

Diluted shares 73,797 72,132 73,113

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the Consolidated Financial Statements for prior periods in order to conform to the Fiscal 2001 presentation.
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Note 3.   Business Acquisitions

Effective October 29, 2000, the Company purchased certain assets associated with three Canadian businesses of Dylex Limited. The total purchase
price, including fees and expenses, was $78.2 million. The results of operations of the acquired businesses are included in the Consolidated Financial
Statements beginning October 29, 2000. The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method and the resulting goodwill of approximately 
$20.1 million was amortized through February 2, 2002 (see Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements).

In connection with the acquisition, the Company announced its intention to convert certain retail locations to American Eagle retail stores. Management
finalized and approved a plan related to this conversion during Fiscal 2000. The Company accrued approximately $7.3 million in exit costs consisting
primarily of operating losses of the discontinued businesses, lease costs, and severance costs. The conversion plan was completed during the third
quarter of Fiscal 2001 with an adjustment to goodwill of approximately $0.6 million. As of February 2, 2002, the Company had $2.6 million remaining in
the reserve balance which relates to future lease obligations for certain locations.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations of the Company assume that the purchase occurred on January 31, 1999. These
amounts are based upon certain assumptions and estimates, which the Company believes are reasonable. The pro forma results do not necessarily 
represent results which would have occurred if the business combination had taken place at the date and on the basis assumed above.

For the years ended Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands, except per share amounts

Net sales $ 1,209,878 $ 1,002,063

Net income $ 82,596 $ 84,399

Basic income per common share $ 1.19 $ 1.21

Diluted income per common share $ 1.15 $ 1.15

Effective January 31, 2000, the Company acquired importing operations from an affiliate, Schottenstein Stores Corporation (“SSC”). The purpose of the
acquisition was to integrate the expertise of the importing operation into the Company’s supply chain process, and to streamline and improve the
efficiency of the process.

The import services company was acquired from SSC for a payment of $8.5 million, which was made on March 6, 2000. The majority of the acquisition
price was recorded as goodwill, which was amortized through February 2, 2002 (see Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements).

Note 4.   Related Party Transactions

The Company has various transactions with related parties. The Company believes that the terms of these transactions are as favorable to the Company
as those that could be obtained from third parties.

The Company has an operating lease for its corporate headquarters and distribution center with Linmar Realty Company, an affiliate of SSC. The lease,
which expires on December 31, 2020, provides for annual rental payments of approximately $2.4 million through 2005, $2.6 million through 2015, and
$2.7 million through the end of the lease.

Through Fiscal 1999, the Company and its subsidiaries used the services of a related party importing company. Effective January 31, 2000, the Company
acquired this importing operation from SSC. As a result, there were no related party merchandise purchases or an accounts payable balance for Fiscal
2001 or Fiscal 2000.



In addition, the Company and its subsidiaries sell end-of-season, overstock and irregular merchandise to various parties, including Value City Department
Stores, Inc., a publicly-traded subsidiary of SSC. These sell-offs are typically sold below cost. Proceeds from sell-offs have an insignificant effect on
cost of sales.

Related party amounts follow:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Merchandise purchases through a related party importer $ — $ — $ 63,763

Rent expense $ 2,461 $ 2,541 $ 1,896

Proceeds from sell-offs $ 4,786 $ 11,540 $ 7,388

The Company had approximately $2.3 million and $2.1 million included in accounts receivable at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively,
that pertained to related parties. The majority of the receivable related to merchandise sell-offs.

SSC and its affiliates charge the Company for various professional services provided to the Company, including certain legal, real estate and insurance
services. For Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000, these costs were approximately $1.4 million and $0.6 million, respectively. Additionally, during Fiscal 2001,
the Company made a deposit with SSC of approximately $1.2 million in a cost sharing arrangement for the acquisition of an interest in several corpo-
rate aircraft. The Company paid $1.1 million and $0.6 million to SSC to cover its share of operating costs based on usage of the corporate aircraft dur-
ing Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000, respectively.  

In connection with the liquidation of certain inventory from the Canadian acquisition, the Company contracted the services of a related party consultant,
an affiliate of SSC. The contract was in effect until July 2001, when certain stores closed and were turned over to the Company for conversion to American
Eagle stores (see Note 3 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). During Fiscal 2001, the Company paid $1.7 million to the consultant. As of February
2, 2002, all services have been completed under this contract.

Note 5.   Accounts and Note Receivable

Accounts and note receivable is comprised of the following:

Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001

in thousands

Accounts receivable—construction allowances $ 4,198 $ 7,346

Related party accounts receivable 2,313 2,149

Note receivable 2,645 5,904

Accounts receivable—other 8,471 14,067

Total $ 17,627 $ 29,466

AE Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Note 6.   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following:

Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001

in thousands

Land $ 2,355 $ 1,855

Buildings 19,719 10,266

Leasehold improvements 188,994 134,930

Fixtures and equipment 134,831 93,186

345,899 240,237

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (88,168) (56,864)

Net property and equipment $ 257,731 $ 183,373

Depreciation expense is summarized as follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Depreciation expense $ 36,833 $ 21,472 $ 11,782

Note 7.   Note Payable and Other Credit Arrangements

Unsecured Demand Lending Arrangement

The Company has an unsecured demand lending arrangement (the “facility”) with a bank to provide a $125 million line of credit at either the lender’s
prime lending rate (4.8% at February 2, 2002) or a negotiated rate such as LIBOR. The facility has a limit of $40 million to be used for direct borrowing.
Because there were no borrowings during any of the past three years, there were no amounts paid for interest on this facility. At February 2, 2002, 
letters of credit in the amount of $43.4 million were outstanding on this facility, leaving a remaining available balance on the line of $81.6 million.

Uncommitted Letter of Credit Facility

During June 2001, the Company entered into an agreement with a separate financial institution for an uncommitted letter of credit facility for $50.0 million.
At February 2, 2002, letters of credit in the amount of $10.4 million were outstanding on this facility, leaving a remaining available balance on the
line of $39.6 million.
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Non-revolving Term Facility and Revolving Operating Facility

In November 2000, in connection with the Canadian acquisition, the Company entered into a $29.1 million non-revolving term facility (the “term facility”)
and a $4.9 million revolving operating facility (the “operating facility”). The term facility was used to partially fund the purchase price of the acquisition
and the operating facility will be used to support the working capital and capital expenditures of the acquired businesses. The term facility has an outstanding
balance, including foreign currency translation adjustments, of $23.4 million as of February 2, 2002. The facility requires annual payments of $4.0
million and matures in December 2007. The term facility bears interest at the one-month Bankers’ Acceptance Rate (2.1% at February 2, 2002) 
plus 140 basis points. Interest paid under the term facility was $1.8 million for the year ended February 2, 2002. The operating facility is due in 
November 2002, has five additional one-year extensions and bears interest at either the lender’s prime lending rate (4.0% at February 2, 2002) or the
Bankers’ Acceptance Rate (2.1% at February 2, 2002) plus 120 basis points. There were no borrowings under the operating facility for the years ended
February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001.

Both the term facility and the operating facility contain restrictive covenants related to financial ratios. As of February 2, 2002, the Company was in 
compliance with these covenants.

Note 8.   Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

On November 30, 2000, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement totaling $29.2 million in connection with the term facility. The swap
amount decreases on a monthly basis beginning January 1, 2001 until the termination of the agreement in December 2007. The Company utilizes the
interest rate swap to manage interest rate risk. The Company pays a fixed rate of 5.97% and receives a variable rate based on the one-month Bankers’
Acceptance Rate. This agreement effectively changes the interest rate on the borrowings under the term facility from a variable rate to a fixed rate of
5.97% plus 140 basis points.

The Company adopted SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, as amended (SFAS No. 133), on February 4, 2001,
the beginning of Fiscal 2001. SFAS No. 133 requires the transition adjustment from adoption to be reported in net income or other comprehensive income
(loss), as appropriate, as the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle. In accordance with the transition provisions of SFAS No. 133, the
Company recorded a cumulative transition adjustment to decrease other comprehensive income (loss) by approximately $0.3 million, net of related 
tax effects, to recognize the fair value of its derivative instruments as of the date of adoption.

The Company recognizes its derivative on the balance sheet at fair value at the end of each period. Changes in the fair value of the derivative that is
designated and meets all the required criteria for a cash flow hedge are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). For the year 
ended February 2, 2002, unrealized net losses on derivative instruments of approximately $0.7 million, net of related tax effects, were recorded in other 
comprehensive income (loss).

The Company does not believe there is any significant exposure to credit risk due to the creditworthiness of the bank. In the event of non-performance
by the bank, the Company’s loss would be limited to any unfavorable interest rate differential.

Note 9.   Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The accumulated balances of other comprehensive income (loss) included as part of the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity follow:

Before Tax Other
Tax Benefit Comprehensive

Amount (Expense) Income (Loss), Net

in thousands

Balance at January 29, 2000 $ (3,766) $ 1,480 $ (2,286)

Unrealized gain on investments and reclassification adjustment 3,766 (1,480) 2,286

Foreign currency translation adjustment 770 (416) 354

Balance at February 3, 2001 770 (416) 354

Foreign currency translation adjustment (2,764) 1,174 (1,590)

Unrealized derivative losses on cash flow hedge (1,063) 404 (659)

Balance at February 2, 2002 $ (3,057) $ 1,162 $ (1,895)
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Note 10.   Leases

All store operations are conducted from leased premises. These leases generally provide for base rentals and the payment of a percentage of sales as
additional rent when sales exceed specified levels. Minimum rentals relating to these leases are recorded on a straight-line basis. In addition, the
Company is typically responsible under its leases for common area maintenance charges, real estate taxes and certain other expenses. These leases
are classified as operating leases.

Rent expense charged to operations, including amounts paid under short-term cancelable leases, was as follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Minimum rentals $ 127,642 $ 90,467 $ 66,437

Contingent rentals 10,825 13,113 10,736

Total $ 138,467 $ 103,580 $ 77,173

The table below summarizes future minimum lease obligations under operating leases in effect at February 2, 2002:

Future Minimum
Lease Obligations

in thousands

Fiscal years:

2002 $ 115,479

2003 113,663

2004 108,932

2005 101,133

2006 98,076

Thereafter 405,567

Total $ 942,850
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Note 11.   Income Taxes

The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets (there are no deferred tax liabilities) were as follows:

Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001

in thousands

Deferred tax assets:

Current:

Inventories $ 3,238 $ 4,940

Rent 6,918 5,434

Deferred compensation 4,085 8,624

Marketable equity securities and capital loss 1,726 1,749

Other 4,354 4,147

20,321 24,894

Long-term:

Purchase accounting basis differences 7,369 6,969

Property and equipment 103 2,771

Other 1,060 389

8,532 10,129

Total deferred tax assets $ 28,853 $ 35,023



AE Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

48

Significant components of the provision for income taxes are as follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands

Current:

Federal $ 50,258 $ 57,675 $ 55,033

State 6,918 7,939 10,875

Total current 57,176 65,614 65,908

Deferred:

Federal 5,897 (5,776) (6,024)

State 677 (796) (1,190)

Total deferred 6,574 (6,572) (7,214)

Provision for income taxes $ 63,750 $ 59,042 $ 58,694

A tax benefit has been recognized as contributed capital, in the amount of $11.3 million for the year ended February 2, 2002, $12.0 million for the year
ended February 3, 2001, and $16.4 million for the year ended January 29, 2000, resulting from additional tax deductions related to vested restricted
stock grants and stock option exercises.

A reconciliation between statutory federal income tax and the effective tax rate follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

Federal income tax rate 35% 35% 35%

State income taxes, net of federal income tax effect 3 4 4

38% 39% 39%

Note 12.   Retirement Plan and Employee Stock Purchase Plan

The Company maintains a 401(k) retirement plan and profit sharing plan. Full-time employees and part-time employees are automatically enrolled to
contribute 3% of their salary if they have attained twenty and one-half years of age, have completed sixty days of service, and work at least twenty hours
per week. Individuals can decline enrollment or can contribute up to 20% of their salary to the 401(k) plan on a pretax basis, subject to IRS limitations.
After one year of service, the Company will match up to 4.5% of participants’ eligible compensation.
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Contributions to the profit sharing plan, as determined by the Board of Directors, are discretionary. The Company recognized $0.9 million, $1.0 million,
and $2.0 million in expense during Fiscal 2001, Fiscal 2000, and Fiscal 1999, respectively, in connection with these plans.

The Employee Stock Purchase Plan is a non-qualified plan that covers employees who are at least 18 years old, have completed sixty days of service,
and work at least twenty hours a week. Contributions are determined by the employee, with a maximum of $60 per pay period, with the Company matching
15% of the investment. These contributions are used to purchase shares of Company stock in the open market.

Note 13.   Stock Incentive Plan, Stock Option Plan, and Restricted Stock Grants

Stock Incentive Plan

The 1999 Stock Incentive Plan (the "Plan") was approved by the shareholders on June 8, 1999. The Plan authorized 6,000,000 shares for issuance in the
form of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards, performance units, or performance shares. The Plan was subsequently amended,
in June 2001, to increase the shares available for grant to 11,000,000. Additionally, the Plan provides that the maximum number of shares awarded to
one individual may not exceed 3,000,000 shares. The Plan allows the Compensation and Stock Option Committee to determine which employees and
consultants will receive awards and the terms and conditions of these awards. The Plan provides for a grant of 15,000 stock options annually to each
director who is not an officer or employee of the Company. At February 2, 2002, 5,776,359 non-qualified stock options and 453,288 shares of restricted
stock were granted under the Plan to employees and certain non-employees. Approximately half of the options granted vest eight years after the date
of grant but can be accelerated to vest over three years if the Company meets annual performance goals. The remaining options granted under the Plan
vest primarily over five years. All options expire after ten years. Restricted stock is earned if the Company meets annual performance goals for the year.
For Fiscal 2001, Fiscal 2000, and Fiscal 1999, the Company recorded approximately $3.1 million, $7.0 million, and $5.8 million, respectively, in compensation
expense related to stock options and restricted stock in connection with the Plan.

During Fiscal 2000, a senior executive assumed a new position within the Company. As a result of this change, the Company accelerated the vesting on
grants covering 780,000 shares of stock for this individual. This acceleration does not result in additional compensation expense unless this executive
ceases employment with the Company prior to the original vesting dates. As of February 2, 2002, under the original terms of this executive’s option
agreements, 442,500 shares would have remained unvested which could result in compensation expense and a reduction to net income by $3.2 million
based on the February 2, 2002 stock value if the executive ceases employment with the Company.

Stock Option Plan

On February 10, 1994, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted the American Eagle Outfitters, Inc. 1994 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan 
provides for the grant of 4,050,000 incentive or non-qualified options to purchase common stock. The Plan was subsequently amended to increase the
shares available for grant to 8,100,000 shares. Additionally, the amendment provided that the maximum number of options which may be granted to one
individual may not exceed 2,700,000 shares. The options granted under the Plan are approved by the Compensation and Stock Option Committee of
the Board of Directors, primarily vest over five years, and are exercisable for a ten-year period from the date of grant.

Pro forma information regarding net income and earnings per share is required by SFAS No. 123, which also requires that the information be determined
as if the Company has accounted for its employee stock options granted beginning in the fiscal year subsequent to December 31, 1994 under the fair 
value method of that Statement. The fair value for these options was estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the
following weighted-average assumptions:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

Risk-free interest rates 4.6% 5.8% 5.5%

Dividend yield None None None

Volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company’s common stock .763 .933 .600

Weighted-average expected life 5 years 5 years 5 years

Expected forfeiture rate 10.2% 9.3% 10.0%
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The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have no vesting restrictions and
are fully transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility.
Because the Company’s employee stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and because changes in the
subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a
reliable single measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.

For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options is amortized to expense over the options’ vesting period. The Company’s
pro forma information follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 Feb 3, 2001 Jan 29, 2000

in thousands, except per share amounts

Pro forma net income $ 96,003 $ 85,028 $ 83,014

Pro forma net income per common share:

Basic $ 1.34 $ 1.22 $ 1.19

Diluted $ 1.30 $ 1.18 $ 1.14

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity under all plans follows:

For the years ended Feb 2, 2002 (1) Feb 3, 2001 (1) Jan 29, 2000 (1)

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

Options Price Options Price Options Price

Outstanding—beginning of year 7,775,338 $ 15.52 7,281,045 $ 11.21 5,289,645 $ 3.47

Granted
(Exercise price equal 
to fair value) 907,950 $ 34.80 2,539,950 $ 20.49 3,043,350 $ 22.23

Exercised (2) (1,536,069) $ 10.30 (1,865,837) $ 5.46 (941,580) $ 2.84

Cancelled (197,880) $ 24.57 (179,820) $ 14.80 (110,370) $ 15.21

Outstanding—end of year (3) 6,949,339 $ 18.85 7,775,338 $ 15.52 7,281,045 $ 11.21

Exercisable—end of year (4) 2,568,408 $ 13.54 1,772,151 $ 13.25 1,515,820 $ 3.37

Weighted-average fair value of 
options granted during the year
(Black-Scholes method) $ 20.59 $ 16.62 $ 13.79

(1) As of February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001, and January 29, 2000, the Company had 4,981,106 shares, 845,195 shares, and 3,498,558 shares available for grant,
respectively. (2) Options exercised during Fiscal 2001 ranged in price from $0.93 to $25.50 with an average of $10.30. (3) As of February 2, 2002, the exercise price
of 1,718,227 options outstanding ranged between $0.93 and $10.96 with weighted-average remaining contractual lives between approximately 4 and 8 years. The
exercise price of 980,524 options outstanding ranged between $11.38 and $19.85 with weighted-average remaining contractual lives between approximately 6 and
10 years. The exercise price of 2,371,760 options outstanding ranged between $21.67 and $26.22 with weighted-average remaining contractual lives between 7
and 10 years. The exercise price of 1,878,828 options outstanding ranged between $26.29 and $40.41 with weighted-average remaining contractual lives between
8 and 10 years. (4) As of February 2, 2002, the exercise price of 1,358,023 options that were currently exercisable ranged between $0.93 and $16.46 and the
exercise price of 1,210,385 options that were currently exercisable ranged between $17.98 and $36.56.
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Restricted Stock Grants

The Company maintains a restricted stock plan for compensating certain employees. Through February 2, 2002, a total of 2,503,233 shares of restricted
stock had been granted at prices ranging from $0.93 to $35.30, and, through Fiscal 2001, a total of 2,315,538 shares have vested. 

For Fiscal 2001, Fiscal 2000, and Fiscal 1999, the Company recorded $2.5 million, $5.9 million, and $4.5 million in compensation expense, respectively,
on restricted stock.

Note 14.   Quarterly Financial Information—Unaudited

Quarters ended (1) May 5, 2001 Aug 4, 2001 Nov 3, 2001 Feb 2, 2002

in thousands, except per share amounts

Net sales $ 251,548 $ 292,392 $ 363,659 $ 464,300

Gross profit $ 101,870 $ 107,989 $ 149,539 $ 187,970

Income before income taxes $ 25,126 $ 23,730 $ 49,579 $ 70,810

Net income $ 15,545 $ 15,306 $ 30,742 $ 43,902

Basic income per common share $ 0.22 $ 0.21 $ 0.43 $ 0.61

Diluted income per common share $ 0.21 $ 0.21 $ 0.42 $ 0.60

Apr 29, 2000 Jul 29, 2000 Oct 28, 2000 Feb 3, 2001

Net sales $ 177,999 $ 208,977 $ 282,767 $ 423,734

Gross profit $ 70,056 $ 63,590 $ 120,079 $ 182,500

Income before income taxes $ 20,771 $ 4,570 $ 47,912 $ 79,547

Net income $ 12,608 $ 2,777 $ 29,226 $ 49,147

Basic income per common share (2) $ 0.18 $ 0.04 $ 0.42 $ 0.71

Diluted income per common share (2) $ 0.17 $ 0.04 $ 0.41 $ 0.68

(1) Quarters are presented in 13-week periods consistent with the Company’s fiscal year discussed in Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements, except for
the fourth quarter ended February 3, 2001, which is presented as a 14-week period. (2) Net income per share amounts have been restated to reflect the three-for-two
stock split from February 2001.
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Our stock is traded on The Nasdaq National Market under the symbol “AEOS”. The following table sets forth the range of high and low sales prices of
the common stock as reported on The Nasdaq National Market during the periods indicated. As of March 6, 2002, there were 202 stockholders of record.
However, when including associates who own shares through the Company’s 401(k) retirement plan and employee stock purchase plan and others 
holding shares in broker accounts under street name, the Company estimates the shareholder base at approximately 25,000. The following information
reflects the February 2001 stock split.

For the quarters ended Market Price

High Low

January 2002 $ 30.55 $ 22.33

October 2001 $ 33.50 $ 17.57

July 2001 $ 41.28 $ 33.90

April 2001 $ 39.96 $ 24.75

January 2001 $ 38.58 $ 22.33

October 2000 $ 23.92 $ 9.92

July 2000 $ 13.83 $ 7.92

April 2000 $ 25.29 $ 11.33

We have never paid cash dividends and presently anticipate that all of our future earnings will be retained for the development of our business and the
stock repurchase program (see Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). We do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future.
The payment of any future dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will be based on future earnings, financial condition, capital
requirements and other relevant factors.
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Management Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The integrity and objectivity of the financial statements and related financial information in this report are the responsibility of the management of the
Company. The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and include,
when necessary, the best estimates and judgements of management.

We maintain a system of internal accounting controls designed to provide reasonable assurance, at appropriate cost, that assets are safeguarded, 
transactions are executed in accordance with our authorization, and the accounting records provide a reliable basis for the preparation of the financial
statements. The system of internal accounting controls is continually reviewed by management and improved and modified as necessary in response 
to changing business conditions and recommendations of the Company’s independent auditors.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, consisting of independent directors, meets periodically with management and independent auditors to
review matters relating to our financial reporting, the adequacy of internal accounting controls and the scope and results of audit work.

Ernst & Young LLP, Certified Public Accountants, are engaged to audit our consolidated financial statements. Their Independent Auditors’ Report, which
is based on an audit made in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, expresses an opinion as to the fair presentation
of these financial statements.

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of American Eagle Outfitters, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of American Eagle Outfitters, Inc. as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 and 
the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then ended. The financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining,
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits 
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of
American Eagle Outfitters, Inc. at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each 
of the three fiscal years in the period ended February 2, 2002, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Ernst & Young LLP

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
March 1, 2002
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Directors

Jay L. Schottenstein
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Chief Executive Officer
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Ari Deshe
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Jon P. Diamond
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Martin P. Doolan
President of Multitech Enterprises, Inc.

Gilbert W. Harrison
Chairman of Financo, Inc.

Michael G. Jesselson
President of Jesselson Capital Corporation

Thomas R. Ketteler
Executive Vice President of Finance, 
Treasurer and Chief Operating Officer
of Schottenstein Stores Corporation

John L. Marakas
Retired President of Nationwide Corporation

David W. Thompson
President of Value City Furniture

Gerald E. Wedren
President of Craig Capital Co.
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Jay L. Schottenstein
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Roger S. Markfield
President and Chief Merchandising Officer
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Joseph E. Kerin
Executive Vice President and 
Director of Store Operations
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Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
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Eagle Trading Company

Joseph C. D’Aversa
Vice President, Director of Men’s Design

Michael J. Fostyk
Vice President, Distribution

Frederick W. Grover
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Merchandising Manager

Thomas F. Harden
Vice President, Planning and Allocation

Howard Landon
Senior Vice President, Production 
and Sourcing

Susan P. Miller
Vice President, General 
Merchandising Manager

Jeffrey D. Skoglind
Vice President, Human Resources

Jeffrey G. Smith
Vice President, Real Estate

Lora Tisi
President of Bluenotes, Limited

Ken Watts
Vice President, Information Services
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AE Stockholder Information

We will supply to any stockholder, upon written request to Laura A. Weil, at our address, and without charge, a copy of the Report on Form 10-K for the period ended February 2, 2002,
which has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Registrar and Transfer Agent

National City Bank
Stock Transfer Department
P.O. Box 92301 
Cleveland, OH 44193-0900
(800) 622-6757

Headquarters of the Company

150 Thorn Hill Drive
Warrendale, PA 15086-7528
(724) 776-4857

Common Shares Listed

NASDAQ Symbol: AEOS 

Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
One Oxford Centre 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6403

Investor Contacts

Laura A. Weil
Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer
(724) 776-4857

Judy Meehan
Director of Investor Relations 
(724) 776-4857



American Eagle Stores 

632 Locations in the U.S.

46 Locations in Canada

Store Locations

Bluenotes /Thriftys

112 Locations in Canada
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Alabama 13
Arizona 6
Arkansas 4
California 30
Colorado 10
Connecticut 10
Delaware 3
District of Columbia 1
Florida 27
Georgia 21

Idaho 3
Illinois 25
Indiana 18
Iowa 13
Kansas 6
Kentucky 11
Louisiana 13
Maine 2
Maryland 16
Massachusetts 20

Michigan 24
Minnesota 13
Mississippi 5
Missouri 13
Montana 2
Nebraska 5
Nevada 3
New Hampshire 5
New Jersey 19
New Mexico 2

New York 36
North Carolina 19
North Dakota 4
Ohio 36
Oklahoma 8
Oregon 6
Pennsylvania 42
Rhode Island 2
South Carolina 9
South Dakota 2

Alberta 6
British Columbia 4

Manitoba 2
New Brunswick 3

Newfoundland 2
Nova Scotia 2

Ontario 26
Saskatchewan 1

Alberta 15
British Columbia 18

Manitoba 4
New Brunswick 4

Newfoundland 3
Nova Scotia 9

Ontario 52
Saskatchewan 7

Tennessee 17
Texas 41
Utah 9
Vermont 3
Virginia 24
Washington 12
West Virginia 7
Wisconsin 12
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